## WAGANAKISING ODAWAK STATUTE

# REPEAL OF LTBB WAGANAKISING REPRESENTATIVE TO MICHIGAN ANISHNAABEG CULTURAL PRESERVATION AND REPATRIATION ALLIANCE (MACPRA) AND NATIVE AMERICAN GRAVES PROTECTION AND REPATRIATION ACT (NAGPRA) WOS 2011-017

SECTION I: PURPOSE

The purpose of this Statute is to repeal the Waganakising Odawak Statute 2011-017 LTBB Waganakising Representative to Michigan Anishnaabeg Cultural Preservation and Repatriation Alliance (MACPRA) and Native American Graves Protection and Repatriation Act (NAGPRA)Statute.

### SECTION II. FINDINGS and REPEALED

The authority and duties of the Michigan Anishnaabeg Cultural Preservation and Repatriation Alliance (MACPRA) and Native American Graves Protection and Repatriation Act (NAGPRA) representative(s) are incorporated into the Tribal Historic Preservation Office that is composed of the Tribal Historic Preservation Officer and staff, in accordance with WOS 2014-013, *Tribal Historic Preservation Office Protection and Management of Archaeological, Historical, and Cultural Properties and Cultural Resources Statute*, or as may be amended. Therefore, WOS 2011-017, *LTBB Waganakising Representative to Michigan Anishnaabeg Cultural Preservation and Repatriation Alliance (MACPRA) and Native American Graves Protection and Repatriation Act (NAGPRA) Statute* is hereby repealed in its entirety.

### SECTION III. SAVINGS CLAUSE

In the event that any phrase, provision, part, paragraph, subsection or section of this statute is found by a court of competent jurisdiction to violate the Constitution, laws, ordinances or statutes of the Little Traverse Bay Bands of Odawa Indians, such phrase, provision, part,

Repeal of Waganakising Odawak Statute 2011-017 LTBB Waganakising Representative to Michigan Anishnaabeg Cultural Preservation and Repatriation Alliance (MACPRA) and Native American Graves Protection and Repatriation Act (NAGPRA)Statute

Secretary Kiogima\_\_\_\_\_

paragraph, subsection or section shall be considered to stand alone and to be deleted from this statute, the entirety of the balance of the statute to remain in full and binding force and effect.

### SECTION IV. EFFECTIVE DATE

This Statute shall only take effect upon the passage of Waganakising Odawak Statute Tribal Historic Preservation Office Protection and Management of Archaeological, Historical and Cultural Properties and Cultural Resources.

Effective upon signature of the Executive or thirty (30) days from Tribal Council approval which ever comes first or if the Executive vetoes the legislation, then upon Tribal Council override of the veto.

# **CERTIFICATION**

As the Tribal Council Legislative	Leader and Trib	oal Council Sec	retary, we certif	fy that this
Statute was duly adopted by the T	Γribal Council of	the Little Trav	erse Bay Bands	of Odawa
Indians at a regular meeting of the	e Tribal Council	held on Nover	mber 8, 2018 at	which a quorum
was present, by a vote of 6 in	favor, <u>2</u> op	posed, <u>0</u> al	ostentions, and _	1 absent as
recorded by this roll call:				
,	In Favor	Opposed	Abstained	Absent
Frank Bernard	X			
David Harrington	X			
Dexter McNamara	X			
Emily Proctor		X		
Julie Shananaquet	X			
Shanna Wemigwase	X			
Marcella Reyes				X
Tamara Kiogima		X		
Fred Harrington, Jr.	X			
Date: 11/08/18  Received by the Executive Office		gima, Tribal Co	uncil Secretary	
Pursuant to Article VII, Section Indians Constitution adopted on		5 the Executive	•	
Date:				
	Regina Gasco I	Bentley, Tribal	Chairperson	
Received from the Executive on		by		
3 of 3 Repeal of Waganakising Od Anishnaabeg Cultural Prese				